3DD-1

Agendaltem#: M ™= ™
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: August 20, 2024 [X] Consent 1l Regular
[1] Ordinance 1 Public Hearing

Department

Submitted By: TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

Submitted For: TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

1. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Second Amendment (Amendment) to
the Agreement (R2022-1024) with the Discover Palm Beach County, Inc. (Discover), for the provision
of services under the County’s Tourist Development Plan for a total amount of $35,391,922 during
the period of October 1, 2024, through September 30, 2025.

Summary: The Amendment updates for Fiscal Year 2025, Exhibit “A” — Annual Budget (for an
amount not to exceed $27,528,655 in contractual services, $327,045 in County Direct, $575,000 in
Special Event Marketing Boca Bowl/PGA Tour, and $6,961,222 in reserves, for a total of
$35,391,922) , Exhibit “E” — Procurement Policy, Exhibit “H” — Performance Measures, Exhibit
“K” - Organizational Chart, Exhibit “L” — Insurance, and Exhibit “M” — Diversity Schedule. The
Amendment has been approved by the Tourist Development Council Board. Countywide (YBH)

Background and Justification: Under the current Agreement, as amended, Discover develops
and implements an Annual Marketing Plan to promote tourism, for which the County provides
funding through bed tax dollars. All expenditures by Discover under the Agreement must be made
in accordance with the Annual Budget, which is attached as Exhibit “A”to the Agreement, from
funds appropriated annually by the County. The Agreement is for five years, through September
30,2027, and the Amendment updates the Agreement’s Annual Budget for Fiscal Year 2025. The
Amendment adopts new Exhibits “A” (Annual Budget), Exhibit “E” (Procurement Policy), Exhibit
“H” (Performance Measures), Exhibit “K” (Organizational Chart), Exhibit “1.”” (Insurance), and
Exhibit "M” (Diversity Schedule). All other terms of the Agreement remain the same.

Attachment:
1. Second Amendment with Exhibits A, E, H, K, L, and M (2)

Recommended by:

ApprovedBy*’@ﬁ’:‘ /t: % % / Date: 7/ "7/ /




II. FISCALIMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

[ Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Capital Expenditures
Operating Costs $35,391,922 | TBD TBD TBD TBD
External Revenues
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)
NET FISCAL IMPACT $35,391,922 TBD TBD TBD TBD
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is Item Included in Proposed Budget? Yes__ X Ne
Is this Item using State funds? Yes No _X ...
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No_X
Budget Account No.: Fund _1454 Dept 710___ Unit __ Object ____

Reporting Category

B.

Local Option Bed Tax.

C. Department Fiscal Review: m W ﬁ/’
T

1. REVIEW COMMENTS

A,

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Administration Comments:

S Pun Welion %ﬂ/ Dol s/

Cﬁ 7/l6

OFMB

ct Deviand Control

7/4

B. Approved as to form and Legal Sufficiency:

}/)///

St

Assistafit County Attorney /

C. Approved as to Terms and Conditions:

Department Director

This summary is not te be used as a basis for payment.

/w/




Attachment 1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH
COUNTY ON BEHALY OF THE TOURIST DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL AND
DISCOVER PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (Amendment} is made and entered into this

day of M%I&S" , 2024, to the Agreement dated September 13, 2022 (Agreement)
(R2022-1024), by and between Palin Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of

Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (COUNTY), and Discover Palm
Beach County, Inc. (DISCOVER) (collectively, Parties).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and DISCOVER entered into the five-year Agreement, as
amended on September 19, 2023 (R2023-1353), whereby DISCOVER develops and implements
an Annual Marketing Plan for atfracting tourism in Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires an amendment to provide for certain revised
Exhibits; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed that this Amendment is in the best inferest of
DISCOVER and the COUNTY"s Tourism promotion program.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1u consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the
Parties agree, as follows:

1. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein,

2. Exhibits “A, “E’, “H”, “K”, “L.”, and “M” of the Agreement, as amended, are
hereby deleted i their entirety and replaced with Exhibit “A” (Annual Budget),
Exhibit “E” (Procurement Policy), Exhibit “H” (Performance Measures), Exhibit

“K” (Organizational Chart), Exhibit “L” (Insurance), and Exhibit “M” (Diversity
Schedule) all attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. This Amendment shall become effective when executed by the Parties hereto.
4, All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, dated September 13, 2022, as

amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY




Attachment 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have exécutéd this Second Amendment
on the day and year first written above.

ATTEST: ‘ | N PALM BEACH 'COUNTY, a political

subdivision of the State of Florida, by and
through its
JOSEPH ABRUZZO Board of County Commissioners
CLERK & COMPTROLLER
By: - By: e
Deputy Clerk Maria Sachs, Mayor
ATTEST:
DISCOVER PALM BEACH COUNTY,
INC,
By: 4 ‘A4 By: . y - o
Jason Emmett Chaxr Milton Segarra, President and CEO
Approved as to Terms _ Approved as to Form and .
and Conditions Legal Sufﬁc1eucy
s f/ ) LK.
Emanue e , A ele{ ata B. Herman, L
TDC Executwe Director Assistant County A‘ctomey




PALM BEACH COUNTY
Discover The Palm Beaches

Total Discover Expense Budget

5/15/20240:\AGENCY CONTRACTS\Agency Contracts FY2023-28\Discover\Second Amendment FY25\Copy of Copy of Discaver Exhibit A Terplate10:23 AM

$ 33,501,114

$ 40,136,226

$ 34,042,978

$ 36,000,257

$ 37,554,681

Exhibit "A"
Adopted Modified

Actual Actual Budget Budget Forecast Budget

Discover the Palm Beaches FY25 Contract FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2024 FY 2025
Total Discover Contract $13,276302 $14,2165038 §27,212,286 $27,212,286 $27212,286 § 27,528,655

Marketing Stimulus $ 6,466,400 $11,99%,000 § - $ - $ - 8 -
County Direct 5 186396 5 224,230 $§ 311471 § 311,471 5 311471 § 327,045
Special Events Marketing Boca Bowl/PGA Tour 5 62,500 $ - s 72,500 $ 72,500 § 72,500 § 575,000

Beach Payback s - $ 966400 3 - $ - $ - [ -

. Special Projects Payback S - $ 966400 $ - S - 5 - [ -
Totat Discover Expenses $19,991,598 $ 28,372,533 $ 27,596,257 27,596,257 $27,596,257 $ 28,430,700
Reserves $13,509,516 $11,763,693 S 6,446,721 § 8,404,000 5 9,958,424 $ 6,961,222

§ 35,391,922




Discover The Palm Beaches

Personnel Expense

Wagas & Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Employee Benefits

Total Personnel Expenses

Marketing & Promotion Expense
Travet & Entertainment

Trade Show Participation
Bestination Reviews

Sales Missions / Media Missions
Sales industry Partnerships
Event Hosting within PBC
Brand Marketing

Contracted Marketing Services
Tourism Spensorships / Grants
Digital Marketing/\Website
Printed Marketing Collateral
Fromotionat ltems

Research

Fulfillment

QOther Promotional Activides

Total Marketing & Promotion Expense

Administrative & Genera] Operations
Dues & Subscriptions

Data Processing / Computer

Office Equipment, Computer Hardware
Professional Seminars & Conferences
Insurance

Professional Sendices

Office Supplies

Non- Collateral Printing / Photocopying
Rent (Storage) / Utilities
Telecommunications

Postage

Bank Fees

Miscellaneous

Total Administrative & General Operations

Total CVB Other Contractual Services
County Direct

Network Services

Rent (Office)

Coop Advertising

Special Events Marketing -Cognizent

13 Fee

Total County Direct

Total Expense

DIPE - Reserves

Overall Expense Budget

Exhibit "A" continued

% In¢ /Dec
FY 2025 FY 2028 % Inc {Dec)
Budgetvs. Budget FY 2025 FY 2025
FY 2024 vs.FY 2024 Budgetvs. Budget vs.
Amended Amended FY 2024 FY 2024
Budget Budget Forecast  Forecast
217,000 4.4% 297,000 8.2%
11,030 2.8% 21,040 5.6%
52,860 3.7% 52,950 3.7%
280,990 4.2% 371,000 5.6%
{20,000) 42.1% {10,000) -26.7%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
(39,500) -4.8% - 0.0%
(32,000) -8.7% - 0.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
250,000 37.2% - G.0%
63,912 0.7% 500,000 6.0%
(140,0C0) -7.5% 60,000 3.6%
188y -0.1% (500,000) -89.9%
- 0.0% (50,000} -1.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
1,500 0.0% 463 44.6%
83,724 0.4% 464 0.0%
{1,250) -0.8% {1,250) -0.8%
5,000 7.1% - 0.0%
7,000 17.5% (35,000) -42.7%
(39,750) -31.0% - 0.0%
1,000 2.1% - 0.0%
{20,000) ~18.1% {20,000) -19.1%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
6,250 48.1% 4,780 32.8%
(7,000} -45.2% (7,000) -45.2%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
- 0.0% 5,000 50.0%
- 0.0% - 0.0%
405 20.3% {1,585) -38.8%
{48,345) “7.6% (55,095) -8.6%
316,369 1.2% 316,369 1.2%
1,128 5.0% 1,129 5.0%
8,043 5.0% 8,043 5.0%
4,135 5.0% 4,135 5.0%
502,600 693.1% 502,500 693.1%
2,268 5.0% 2,268 5.0%
518,074 57.4% 159,741 71.2%
834,443 3.0% 834,443 3.0%
(1,442,778) -17.2% (2,997,202) -30.1%
(608,335) -1.7%  (2,162,758) -5.8%




EXHIBIT “E”

PROCUREMENT
POLICY

Contracts entered into by Discover in accordance with this Agreement shall be subject to
the following guidelines and requirements. It shall be the responsibility of Discover’s
~ President & CEO to educate staff who make purchases as to the Discover's obligations
under this Agreement. Failure to follow these guidelines may result in non-
reimbursement of Discover’s Operating Expenses.

L General

a.

Fully Budgeted. Discover shall only procure goods or services that are fully
budgeted and appropriated as per the Board of County Commissioners’
annual approved budget.

Awards to Bidders and Proposers. Awards will be made to the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder, or responsive, responsible proposer, whose
bid or proposal is determined to be the most advantageous to Discover in its
performance of its duties in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
Evaluation Criteria. Evaluation of bids, offers and proposals shall be based
upon the criteria established by Discover in the solicitation and any other
relevant information obtained through the evaluation process. Proposal
criteria may include but need not be limited to price. Discussions or
negotiations with the most qualified vendor based upon its offer may be
conducted for the purpose of obtaining a contract which is in Discover’s
best interests in the performance of its duties, obligations and functions as
provided in this Agreement.

Vendor List. Discover will maintain a vendor list of those providers of
goods or services who desire to be placed on the list. Such list shall include
small business enterprises certified by the COUNTY. Discover will solicit
bids, quotes, or proposals from responsible prospective suppliers, vendors
or contractors obtained from Discover’s or the COUNTY’s vendor list,
publications, catalogues, suggestions from the TDC or its staff, previous
suppliers, and the like.

Dollar Limits. All purchasing procedures and dollar limits will be
determined by the initial term of the contract multiplied by the annual
contracted dollar amount and no contract will exceed five (5) years in
duration. No contract or purchase shall be subdivided to avoid the
purchasing guidelines and dollar level limit requirements provided for in this
Agreement.

Written Contracts/Purchase Orders. All contracts and purchase orders,
including those for professional or consulting services, shall be evidenced
by a written agreement which shall specify the services to be performed
and/or the goods to be received, the time period during which such services
will be performed, the amount and form or method of compensation (e.g.,




retainer, expense reimbursement, direct cost, hourly or fixed fee, etc.), the
method of cancellation or termination, remedies for non-performance,
ownership of the product, and contain other standard contract language.

IL. Approval Authority

a. Approval authority of purchases or contracts for goods or services is subject
to compliance with the procurement requirements set forth in Section III
herein.

b. Up to_$50.000. Discover holds approval authority and may execute
contracts for all purchases up to $50,000.

c. Between $50.000 and up to $100.000. Discover shall obtain the approval
of the Executive Director of the TDC prior to executing contracts or
proceeding with purchases.

d. Over $100,000. Discover shall obtain approval from the Executive Director
of the TDC and the TDC Board prior to executing contracts or proceeding
with purchases. Following approval by the TDC Board and execution of the
associated contract by Discover, Discover will provide the TDC Director a
copy of same for submission to the Palm Beach County Clerk of the Circuit
Court & Comptroller (Clerk). Per its standing procedure, the Clerk will
assign a record number (“R Number™) to the contract in order to allow for
reimbursements to be processed in compliance with the provisions of this
Agreement.

1. Advertising/Marketing Purchases. Considering that, per the
County’s standard procedures for the annual budget approval cycle,
Discover’s budget is submitted for the approval of the Executive
Director of the TDC and the TDC Board prior to being submitted
for approval by the Board of County Commissioners (Board), Sole
Source purchases for advertising media and marketing/sales
partnership agreements that are specifically detailed in Discover’s
approved Marketing Plan and budget, shall be deemed authorized
by the TDC Board and the Board upon approval of the County’s
annual budget.

1. Should Discover seek approval of a Sole Source purchase
for advertising media or marketing/sales partnership
agreements, either of which is in excess of the amount
approved by the Board in the County’s annual budget,
Discover shall submit the additional funding request to the
Executive Director of the TDC and the TDC Board. Upon
approval by the TDC Board, the Executive Director of the
TDC will place the request on the agenda for action by the
Board. The determination of the Board of County
Commuissioners shall be final. If Discover’s request is
approved by the Board, Discover may proceed to execute the
associated contract, in compliance with the Agreement.




HI.

Procurement Processes
a. Less than $5.000. In order to purchase goods and services of less than

$5,000, Discover may obtain oral quotes. A competitive process, that takes
into consideration small/minority/women-owned business enterprises and
Local Preference, is encouraged but not required when making these
purchases.

. Between $5.001 and up to $50.,000. To purchase goods or services between

$5,001 and up to $50,000 Discover must obtain a minimum of three (3)
written quotes for each item or group of items needed. To solicit quotes,
Discover will develop a Request for Quotes (RFQ) detailing the
specifications of the good or services to be procured. RFQ will be mailed,
faxed, or emailed to prospective bidders, as identified by Discover. Should
Discover be unable to obtain the required minimum of three (3) written
quotes, it shall provide adequate justification to the satisfaction of the
Executive Director of the TDC as to the need to proceed with the purchase.

Between $50.001 and up to $100.000. To purchase goods and services
between $50,001 and up to $100,000 Discover must obtain a minimum of
three (3) written proposals/bids thorough an Invitation to Bid (IFB) or
Request for Submittal (RFS). Advertisements for IFB/RFS will be posted
on Discover’s website under a public page and published no less than one
time in a trade publication, or other appropriate vehicle distributed in Palm
Beach County or the locale where the service will be provided, as
appropriate. Discover may elect to conduct direct outreach by emailing or
mailing prospective bidders/respondents a copy of the IFB/RFS. Should
Discover be unable to obtain the required minimum of three (3) written
proposals/bids, it shall provide adequate justification to the satisfaction of
the Executive Director of the TDC as to the need to proceed with the
purchase.

. Exceeding $100,001. To purchase goods or services over $100,000

Discover shall;

i. Draft a request for proposals (RFP) or invitation for bids (IFB)
detailing the specifications of the good or services to be procured.

ii. The draft RFP or IFB shall be submitted to the Executive Director
of the TDC.

iii. TheExecutive Director ofthe TDC will review and must approve the
RFP/IFB to ensure that it meets the applicable requirements of this
Agreement.

iv. Discover will not proceed to advertise the RFP/IFB prior to
obtaining approval by the Executive Director of the TDC.

v. Discover will advertise the RFP/IFB on Discover’s website on a
public page and publish it no less than one time in a trade
publication, or other appropriate vehicle distributed in Palm Beach
County or the locale where the service will be provided.



c.

vii.

viil.

ix.

xi.

Discover may elect to conduct direct outreach by emailing or
mailing prospective bidders/respondents a copy of the RFP/IFB.
Responses will be evaluated by a Selection Commiittee. The Selection
Committee members will be: (1) Discover President & CEO, (2)
TDC Executive Director, (3) Discover Chair or designee, (4) TDC
Board member, (5) Discover Staff member, and (6) County
Administrator or Designee.

Once the Selection Committee for a specific procurement has been
chosen, the Committee may convene to evaluate the responses
received and make a recommendation provided a majority of
members are present.

The Committee’s recommendation will be referred for further action
to Discover’s Executive Commitiee or Discover’s Board, as dictated
by the its By-Laws.

Following a recommendation of approval by Discover’s Executive
Commiittee or Board, its recommendation will be placed on the
agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the TDC Board. If
Discover’s Executive Committee or Board does not recommend
approval, or the TDC Board does not approve a recommended
contract, then the matter will bereferred back to the Selection
Committee, which may select the second choice, cancel, or re-
advertise the RFP/IFB.

Upon approval by the TDC Board, Discover is authorized to proceed
with execution of the associated contract.

Sole Sources. A sole source designation means there is only one (1) good
or service that meets the need of Discover, and that good or service is
available through only one (1) source as determined by a reasonably
thorough analysis of the marketplace.

i.

il.

1ii.

Discover may purchase or contract for goods and services without
competitive solicitation only if it has provided to the Executive
Director of the TDC evidence in writing demonstrating that the
proposed purchase or contract meets the definition of sole source
herein. The evidence must be independent from the vendor.

The request for, and approval of, a proposed Sole Source purchase
must be made prior to contract execution.

The purchase of services with key industry associations for
advertising media and/or marketing/sales parinerships, are
authorized to be procured as sole source purchases, based on the
unique characteristics that each key industry association has,
including, but not limited to, readers, broadcast’s audience, and
media reach.

f. Government/Cooperative Price Agreements. Discover may procure goods
and services hereunder from vendors who provide pricing that is equal to or
better (less) than existing price agreements with the State of Florida, Palm




Beach County, the municipalities of Palm Beach County, the Palm Beach
County School Board and other TDC agencies or Florida tourism agencies
or bureaus, provided that:

1.

ii.

1ii.

such governmental entity, agency or bureau utilized a competitive
process;

Discover accepts the same terms and conditions specified in the
originating contract; and

the contractor extends the same terms and conditions of the contract
to the Discover.

IV.  Emergency Purchases
a. Definition. An emergency purchase is a procurement made in response to a
need for goods or services when the delay associated with complying in the
requirements of Section III herein would be detrimental to the interests,
health, safety or welfare of Discover. Purchases made under the provisions
of a State of Emergency issued for the County or the entire State of Florida
will constitute an Emergency Purchase.

i,

ii.

Discover may purchase or contract for goods and services only if it
has provided written justification to, and obtained approval of, the
Executive Director of the TDC as to the conditions warranting the
emergency purchase.

When proceeding under an emergency purchase, Discover may
purchase goods or services through direct negotiations with the
vendor, and without obtaining oral quotations, written quotations, or
written bids or proposals.



DISCOVER THE PALM BEACHES

Exhibit "H*
Performance Measures

Palm Beach Couaty, FL

[P N R S

FY 2025 OBJECTIVES

Marketing

Consumer and Travel Industry database increases to 470,000 records

Generate 4,200,000 1o Website Users

Generate 7,500,000 Social Engagements

Generate 1,200,000,000 Advertising lmpressions - a universal performance measurernent in advertising
Generate 250,000,000 Earned Media Impressions - a universal performance measurement in PR

Sales

§ Book 175.000 DTPB only rootn nights (Hotel Meetings Leads)
7 Gepenate 52,500 Group Level Booked Room Nights Convention Center Shared
8 Generate 40,000 Groun Level Actual FY Room Nights for Convention Center Shared
9 Generate 95 parficipants in Destination Reviews
10 Generate 105 Destination Site participants
Actual Actoal Actual Actual Goal Proposed
PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENTS Y20 Fy21 Fy22 FY23 FY24 FY23
Marketi
Consumer & Travel Industry Data Bage 401,911 405,353 418,118 432,707 420,000 470,000
Owned Views Digital Footprint 16,262,152 19,384,883 15,291,492 19,488,910 Discontinued Discountinued
Website Users New FY 2024 Metric 4,000,000 4,200,000
Social Eogagement 1899202 6,069.010 14,885,913 26,960,967 10,000,600 7,500,000
Advertising Impressions 335,048,514  915833,831 1,402,602,038 3,817,866,608 1,000,000000 1,200,000,000
Eared Media Impressions 257,442,997 519,345,123 253,318,230 323,713,683 255,000,000 250,000,000
Sales .
DTPB Only Booked Room Nights (Hotet Meetings Leads) 104,125 81,381 130,562 200,967 121,000 175,000
Group Level Booked Room Nights Convention Center Sha 37,920 43,113 44,697 50.161 50,000 52,500
Group Level Actual FY Room Nights for Convention Cent 25,029 18,857 33,195 39,087 40,000 40,000
Generate participants in Destination Reviews 36 98 94 98 96 95
Destination Site Participations 80 76 101 129 100

105




ETIVIOESS
KOCIGHHSL
Nl i

" samawss o
NS

HIDWHVI -

{wda } {ueda ¢ )
woion | sucgrsod £7
soepsnd 61 seppEcd g

95 o) T
| e THEGTHEAIT
139 wwafoithus anrsy
b = uomsad paesoyEsnando stopgsod g yeogisic

FUSE sy

S— : pafesoqe Ut susised ¥ wBy o pruogsNeBiG papung DLUge1 0

e HOREXT



Exhibit "L"
[nsurance DISCPAL-01
BATE {MMIDDIYYYY)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ppidh

ACORD>
L

URIBEA

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED EBY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) miust have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SURROGATICN S WAIVED, subject to the terms and condlilons of the policy, cerain policies may requirs an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights fo the certlficate holder | Heu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | RORpAsT Annie Uribe
Insurance Offics of America PHONE, oy (561) 206-5966 26059 | £8% nas(561) 776-0670
1200 University Blvd, Suite 200  AuneEss: Annie Uribe@ioausa.com
Jupiter, FL 33458
2 _— INSURER(S) AFFORBING GOVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER 4 : Southern-Owners Insurance Company 10180
THSURED Discovar Palm Beach County, Inc. dba Discover The Paim  meugzr 8 Auto-Owners Insurance Company 16986
Beaches msurer ¢ : Continental Casualty Company 20443
2195 Southern Blvg INSUBESD
Suite 400 .
West Palm Beach, Fi. 33406 LHEURERE ;
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS I8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISBUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT 70 WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE YERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

fiee TYPE OF INSURANGE ot v, FOLICY NUMBER ARl T | HABRTer LINTS
A | X | COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCOURRENGE 5 1,000,000
| cLamsmaoe [ X ] occur x| [re7o0To623 101112023 | 10/4/2024 | GRMACETORENTED 71 306,060
_— MED EXP (Any one person} 5 10,000
e PERSONAL & ADY NAIRY {8 1,000,000
| GEN1. AGGREGATE LIMIT APELIES FER: GENERAL AGGREGATE P 2,000,008
POLIGY = Lag PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,800
- HNO AUTO . 1,660,000
| AUTOMDBILE URBILTY | GOVERED SWCLE LT |
| Anvauro | BODILY INJURY {Par parsany_| 3
OWNED SCHEDULED -
| | AFES oy AUTGE BODILY INJURY ¢Per accident) | §
PROPERTY DAMAGE
| KB oy ATTHOES ey e eniy A 5
3
B | X juusrmiatne | X | ocour | AGH OCOURRENCE. . 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAMSMADE 4740085100 101112023 | 101/2024 |, oo o . 008,600
oen | X | retenmons 10,000 5
© e, X[ B | [
s eecemeroRmuEREEcue L8 | WCB94E36760 1oMs2023 | dorizod T o o o . 500,000
FFICERMEMBER EXCLUDRO? f
Gdndarory s N | E.L. DISEASE - EA EWMPLOYEE) 500,000
If yes, dascribs under £00.000
DESGRIPTION DF OPERATIONS betow L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIY | § ]

PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / YEHIGLES (ACDRE 101, Additforal Remarks Schedule, may ba attached if more spaca s required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissicners
Attn: TDC

2195 Southern 8Blvd, Suite 500

Woest Paim Beach, FL 33401

H

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABUVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THERECF, MNOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLICY FROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESERTATIVE

c.%%ﬁ

ACQRD 25 (2016/03}
The ACORD name and logo are

® 19882015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,
registered marks of ACORD




Agency Code  12-0327-00

Pelicy Number  072382-72700706

55373 5-17)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A, Under SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED is
amended. The following provision is added.
A person or organization is an Additional Insured,
only with respect {o liability caused, in whole orin
part, by “your work” for that Additional insured by or
for you:
1. [ required in a written contract or agreement; or
2. lf required by an oral contract or agreement only
if a Certificate of Insurance was issued prior to
the loss indicating that the person or organiza-
tion was an Additional Insured.
B. SECTION il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE is
amended. The following provision is added.
The limits of liability for the Additional Insured are
those specified in the written contract or agresment
between the insured and the owner, lessee or con~
tractor or those specified in the Ceriificate of insur
ance, if an oral contract or agreement, not to exceed
the limits provided in this poficy. These limits are
inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of
insurance shown in the Declarations,
C. SECTION |V - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended,
1. The following condition is added to 4, Other

in whole or in part, by "your work" for that Addi-
tional Insured hy or for you. Other insurance
available to the Additional insured will apply as
excess insurance and not contribute as primary
insurance to the insurance provided by this
endorsement.

The following condition is added.

Other Additional Insured Coverage Issued By
Us .

if this policy provides coverage for the same
{oss 1o any Additional Insured specifically shown
as an Additional Insured in another endorsement
1o this policy, our maximum imit of insurance
under this endorsement and any other andorse-
ment shall not exceed the Emit of insurance in
the written contract or agreement between the
insured and the owner, lessee or contractor, or
the fimits provided in this policy, whichever is
less. Our maximum Emit of insurance arising
out of an “occurrence”, shall not exceed the limit
of insurance shown in the Declarations, regard-
jess of the number of insureds or Additional
Insureds.

Insurance. All other poficy terms and conditions apply.

This insurance is primary for the Additional
tnsured, but only with respect to fiability caused,

55373 (5~17) includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Ine., with its permission. Page 1 of 1




Exhibit "Mm”

blversity Schedule
l I I I i I I [
Grganiration Neme: TOTAL STRFE ARR 2024 TOTAL STAFF MAY 2023 TJOTAE STATF MARCH 2072 TJOTALSTAFEJUNE2021
Discovor ke

Fhnidly Koy Totsl | Ethnkity My Toral | Ethakhy Ky Tota) | Ethnicty Key Total | Etanishy

* Ethniity | Femaly Wale Staff % Ethniclty | Female | Male staff ® Ethnidt Female Male Sealf % |Ethnicity | Sfemate | Male | Statf %
dsenior Manay m%  fwhi 3l 3 § 0% White 2 2 4 a3 Wehite 2 3 5 5% White 2 E} 5 %
1% iBlack L) g [} oy |etack o L) 1} 0% Black o [ ] o Black 0 0 [} )
% Hspghiy 1 2 E| 3w Hispanie b ;l 4 448 Hispanic 3 4 El ol Hispanic i i j 19%|
3 jAsisn [} | of o5 Asian 9] gJ 9 o Adan 0 [ 9] 0% asian g} (ﬂ 0 [
% iDther bl i 1 103 Otber 9 1 1 EYL.S Qe 2 3 i 1% Other, G i 1) €%
Tortwl [l 2 [ 10 202% 3 5 3 160%, 3 5 3 b A 7 00,
Predessionat sm iWhite 14 4 15| S White 15 &l 2 B3 Wiiter 15 & P ol 33 Whire 4 8 20/ 1K)
s TBlack 2 1 3I 1% |Black 3 2 5 Js_%i Bhack 2] 2 4 184 jBlack 2 2 4 1A%
ux IHlspanic 7 1 ] 78% Hispanic I 1 55 23] |Hispanie | 4 1 16% Hisganic 3 2 3 13
3 iAgan b 0; i 35 Astan 1 o b B Agan o 5 2 o35 Asisn g [ [ &
I {Qthy 1 L} b4 3% Oiher 1 o .3 3 Other 1] [ kS 30 Other ] 1 a5
Towl At 15 [ 3 1103 24 b:] 33 3473 n ) 31 100K b} 16 28 200%
B ive B Clericst stx White 5 [ ] 758 White 5 9 5i 1% White 3 1] 4 613 White. Z ] 2z 305
w5 Ehilack i fii L 13%] |Biack 3 L I3 $3%; 8lack bt 3 2 i Black i £ 1 25%;
sx Hispanie 1 4;{ 1 195 Hispapic 3 a 3 1K Hispacic b 9 9 e Hispanic 1 0 1 205
3% _ iAdian 9 B% o i3 Asten 9| g o 0% Asign 2 [ o | Asian 9 ] ] o)
3% |Cther of g o a% Gider 9 8 ‘.‘?xi Qther o 1] [ 3 Crther 0 4 [} 2%
[Teta! Lo 8| 9 8 i) 2 7 7sﬁi 4 2 5 1605 4 o # 100%
Totul Apancy S [White 23 7 304 6% Waite 21, ] 301 1% White pli} 30 ] 8% Wl 18, 4i 27 £9%)
LK [Slack 32 i 4 &% |tack. 4 b1 & o] |titack ;I 3 % 3% Biack 3 j s, 18%]
% |Hispanic 9| 3 12| 245, Hispankc & 3 101 20| Hispanic 5 3 8 puid Hispanic 3 EJ 15%:
M fasan 1 a 1 25 Asbaee 1 o 1 2% Atidn of o 3 o Asian o ol a%
b Other 1 1 2 A% Other 1 1 2 A% Other 1 L 2 % Otlier 1 gi 1 2%
otal 1o 37 32 A00% 34 13 agt 300 29 37 46) 100G 25 14 E1 A00%




